501927600 05/21/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent	07/30/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Taylor Precision Products, Inc.	
Street Address:	2311 W. 22nd Street, Suite 200	
City:	Oak Brook	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60523	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5567053
Patent Number:	5731548
Patent Number:	5778488
Patent Number:	5801338

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)358-3351 Phone: (248) 358-4400

Email: marapakis@brookskushman.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Matthew M. Jakubowski

Address Line 1: 1000 Town Center, 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: Southfield, MICHIGAN 48075-1238

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TPP 0282 A

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew M. Jakubowski

Total Attachments: 2 source=Patents#page1.tif source=Patents#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028244 FRAME: 0550

4 \$160.00 556

501927600

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of July <u>30</u>, 2010, is made by Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Taylor Precision Products, Inc. (the "Grantor") has granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation a security interest in certain patents, patent applications, and/or patent licenses ("Patents");

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to the Secured Party was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 30, 2008 at Reel 022034 and Frame 0765; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Patents, including, without limitation, the Patents identified on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in the following Patents:

- 1. all of the Grantor's Patents to which the Grantor is a party including those referred to on Schedule A attached hereto;
- 2. all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any 3. claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name:

Title:

Bozena Janocia

Assistant Vice President

Schedule A

Taylor Precision Products, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Description	Patent No.	Issued ***
MODULAR APPARATUS FOR ELECTRONIC SCALES AND A METHOD	7235746	06/26/07
SCALE LEVER ASSEMBLY	7214892	05/08/07
SCALE BEARING INSERT	5801338	09/01/98
THERMOMETER HOLDER AND ADJUSTMENT TOOL	5775488	07/07/98
BIG DIAL SCALE MECHANISM	5731548	03/24/98
TEMPERATURE SENSING APPARATUS	5567053	10/22/96
WEIGHT ACTIVATED PLATFORM SCALE	5141065	08/25/92

Pending Applications

Description	Appl. No.	Filing Date
ELECTRONIC TEA THERMOMETER AND TIMER DEVICE	12043477 20080216664	03/06/08
THERMOMETER	11395660 20070230538	03/31/06

TRI1\723546v2

RECORDED: 05/21/2012

PATENT REEL: 028244 FRAME: 0552